SCCA Hawaii Solo Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name

Class Average

SS

Adam Latapie

AS  Class Average

Derrick Naruse
Matthew Kurihara

BS
Jayson Guzman
Alex Madriaga
Joyce Hsieh

CS

Bev Tate
Jason Tokunaga

Class Average

Class Average

DS  Class Average
Mark Pacpaco

Dan Counts

Tim Mehlhorn

Steven Serikaku
Nevan Barrett

Nicole Wong

ES
Bill Taylor
Rodney Raganit
Avery Tsui
Albert Carter
Chris Halsall

FS Class Average
Bill Chinberg

Class Average

GS  Class Average
Mike Ward
Erik Tanaka
Carlos Daniels

HS
Jeffrey Okinaka
Gabe Hanohano

Class Average

Mike Hanson
Sara O. Cox

ASP Class Average
Andy Barnes
Hiroki Shuto
Brian Niimi

Make

139.077

Chevy

139.133

Porsche
Yellow

141,748

BMW
Mercedes
BMW

137.603

Mazda
Toyota

140.531

Acura
BMW
Lexus
BMW
Acura
BMW

138.254

Mazda
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda

141.002

Ford

138.692

Mini
Subaru
Subaru

141.366

Toyota
Mazda
Mercury
Mazda

1359.063

BMW
Porsche
Mazda

Model

Corvette

Carrera
Cone Eatel

M3
SLK230
M3

Miata
MR2

Integra
325is
1S350
325it
Integra Tyg
325

Miata
Miata
Miata
Miata
Miata

Mustang

Cooper S
RS Wagon
Outback S)

Corolla
Protege 5
Capri

3

Z3
Boxster S
RX-7

Runl1 C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C

DNF

40.757
69.969

37.718
43.972
DNF

37.276
DNF

37.076
40.950
43.360
39.784
DNF
DNF

36.769
44.836
38.650
41.989
44.055

48.265

DNF
DNF
40.902

39.900
42.282

DNF
52.253

DNF
41.277
DNF

40.718

37.668
45.442

38.472
43.008
46.593

36.113
39.094

36.392
38.639
41.244
41.797
42.873
54.821

DNF

4 37.269
37.816
52.955
41.505

DNF

36.330
DNF
DNF

40.311
44.311
1 46.709
50.215

39.654
2 39.707
DNF

8/20/2006

39.077

38.062
40.903

1 36.225
44.222
1 46.010

36.436
39.864

36.111
45.947
40.333
1 39.543
1 40.765
50.623

37.871
36.560
37.569
3 40.435
46.696

41.415

37.752
DNF
39.924

40.257

1 40.879
DNF
45.953

38.707
1 DNF
DNF

39.940

38.337
40.597

49.983
43.853
DNF

37.810
39.870

36.013
38.809
39.068
39.784
40.087
49.837

36.424
36.445
38.817
39.325
41.551

41.002

36.478
39.823
42.014

39.166
39.764
41.985
44.549

38.482
DNF
DNF

Best

39.077

37.668
40.597

36.225
43.008
46.010

36.113
39.094

36.013
38.639
39.068
39.543
40.087
49.837

36.424
36.445
37.569
39.325
41.505

41.002

36.330
39.823
39.924

39.166
39.764
41.985
44.549

38.482
39.707
999.000

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier :
59 32.825
PAX Multiplier :
41 31.302
94 33.736
PAX Multiplier :
16 29.777
112 35.353
118 37.820
PAX Multiplier :
14 29.360
61 31.783
PAX Multiplier :
12 28.738
53 30.834
58 31.176
74 31.555
82 31.989
119 39.770
PAX Multiplier :
20 29.358
21 29.375
37 30.281
69 31.696
101 33.453
PAX Multiplier :
97 33.007
PAX Multiplier :
18 28.846
80 31.619
81 31.700
PAX Multiplier :
65 30.549
77 31.016
106 32.748
117 34.748
PAX Multiplier :
51 32.787
75 33.830
120 851.148

.840

67

.831

38
88

.822

18
108
117

.813

10
49

.798

31
36
43
51
119

.806

11
19
46
85

.805

74

794

45
47

.780

23
35
65
104

.852

66
90
121



SCCA Hawaii Solo Il Results

Hawaii Raceway Park 8/20/2006
Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX
BSP Class Average : 38.041 PAX Multiplier : .843
Curtis Lee Datsun 2407 33.738 33.099 32.842 32.814 32.814 1 27.662 1
Jennifer Lee Datsun 240Z2 DNF 35.701 34.841 34.309 34.309 5 28.922 7
Bill Wong BMW M3 36.325 35.487 35.999 34.962 34.962 8 29.473 13
Amy Lee Datsun 2407 36.299 35.554 35.034 35.066 35.034 9 29534 15
Joyce Murray Datsun 240Z 37.714 38.069 37.668 36.402 36.402 19 30.687 25
Osamu Manabe Infiniti G35 39.358 1 37.219 36.651 36.565 36.565 24 30.824 29
Steve Kawasaki Subaru STi DNF 40.356 39.035 38.116 38.116 47 32.132 54
Elton Tom Nissan 300ZXTT DNF 41.300 40.520 39.354 39.354 70 33.175 77
Cheryl Ching Infiniti G35 DNF DNF 40.952 40.540 40.540 93 34.175 93
Marc Nishio Honda S2000 40.766 DNF DNF DNF 40.766 96  34.366 96
Dean Kaneshiro Infiniti G35 DNF DNF 42.011 41.710 41.710 104 35.162 105
Anna Tomalik Nissan 300ZXTT  45.489 DNF 41.752 43384 1 41.752 105 35.197 107
Jason Kondo Mazda RX-8 47.939 43.811 42.376 42.203 42.203 108 35.577 109
CSP Class Average : 36.147 PAX Multiplier : .838
Barry Lai Mazda Miata 37.852 1 34.847 34.536 34.051 34.051 2 28.535 2
Ken Van Orman BMW M3 36.602 35.154 34.296 36.141 1 34.296 4 28.740 5
Leslie Ooi Mazda Miata 39.050 37.345 36.344 36.257 36.257 17 30.383 21
Bret Desmond Toyota MR2 DNF 43.088 1 37.176 36.735 36.735 26 30.784 26
Rod Serikaku Mazda Miata 43.837 39.648 39.010 37.658 37.658 40 31.557 44
Rogelio Tanicala Mazda Miata DNF 39.462 38.598 37.886 37.886 43 31.748 48
DSP Class Average : 39.050 PAX Multiplier : .829
Taro Nobusawa Toyota FX-16 39.242 40411 1 38.422 37.233 37.233 31 30.866 33
Gary Kitagawa Honda Prelude 38.442 38.294 38.047 38.098 38.047 46 31.541 42
Charles Soriano Honda Prelude DNF 41.471 1 39.207 40.136 1 39.207 66 32.503 61
Justin Perales Subaru Impreza R¢ DNF 41.734 39.752 DNF 39.752 76 32.954 69
Jaren Takamatsu Nissan 240SX 41.122 43.353 39.920 39.800 39.800 79 32.994 71
Aaron Tabarejo Nissan 240SX 40.574 40.262 41.835 1 41432 1 40.262 88 33.377 81
ESP Class Average : 39.410 PAX Multiplier : .828
Jon Matsushige Chevrolet Camaro 34.600 34.831 40.745 DNF 34.600 7 28.649 3
Michael McCabe Chevy Camaro 39.912 1 37.159 36.966 36.923 36.923 29 30.572 24
Chris Tanaka Subaru WRX Wag DNF 41.621 40.277 38.871 38.871 56 32.185 57
Richard Takaba Chevrolet Camaro ZZ DNF DNF 39.327 39.079 1 39.079 60 32.357 60
Rick Okazaki Chevy Impala 43.627 40.534 41.009 40.263 40.263 89 33.338 80
Jonathan Robbins Chevy Impala SS  46.125 43.977 42.176 40.362 40.362 90 33.420 82
Joey Panado Ford Mustang 42.275 40.392 40.676 1 DNF 40.392 91 33.445 83
Randy Dichoso Subaru WRX 41.063 40.991 40.753 45807 1 40.753 95 33.743 89
L. Erin Atta Chevrolet Camaro 53.637 1 DNF 46.309 43.444 43.444 114 35972 111
FSP Class Average : 38.402 PAX Multiplier : .814
Troy Morioka Honda Accord DNF 38.227 36.215 36.614 36.215 15 29.479 14
Eric Schmidt Chevrolet S-10 38.029 38.180 40.648 1 37.871 37.871 42 30.827 30
Kevin Funk BMW 2002 DNF 41.307 41.120 42.049 41.120 100 33.472 86
EP Class Average : 36.467 PAX Multiplier : .858
Colin Waki Acura Integra DNF DNF DNF 36.467 36.467 22  31.289 37
FP  Class Average : 37.950 PAX Multiplier : .863
Michael Parker Datsun 240z 38.056 1 36.369 35.716 35.991 35.716 11 30.823 27
Dan Morton Datsun 260Z 41.996 39.352 39.099 38.359 38.359 50 33.104 76

Ron Morton Datsun 260z 43.461 40.430 40.015 39.774 39774 78 34.325 95



SCCA Hawaii Solo Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name Make
AM Class Average : 38.228

Steven Lee Reynard
Daniel Lee Reynard

DM Class Average : 38.345

Robert Igarashi Sonic
Jack Evans Porsche
Earl Izawa VW
Roby Lum Honda
Elliot Loo VW
Charles Lindemann VW
Lincoln Loo Honda
Ryan Chang Acura
Aaron Miwa Toyota
David Arashiro Honda
William Lindemann VW

EM Class Average : 39.272

Francis Lining Subaru
Joey Battista Subaru
Rudy Perucho Subaru
Brandon Todd Subaru
Vernon Pires Subaru

STS Class Average : 40.061

Adriel Menor VW
Brendan Matsumura Toyota
Cory Toyama Toyota
Chris Lambert Scion
Joey Rivera Scion
Jason Menor VW
Michael Brown Toyota
Aaron Strom Lexus

ST2 Class Average : 39.853

Cory Tomoyasu Mazda
Tim Bilecki Mazda
Ed Vestal Mazda
Chi Kuan Mazda

STU Class Average : 423.343

Stephen Nakamura Mazda
Tyler Sato Subaru
Patrick Hannah Subaru
Tom Richards Mazda
Diego Agbayani Subaru

STX Class Average : 40.220
Walton Ching Subaru

Model

FF2000
FF2000

CRX
912
Scirocco
Civic
GTI 16V
GTI
Civic
Integra
MR2
Civic
GTI

STi

STi
WRX
Impreza
STi

GTI - 16V
Corolla
Celica

tC

XB

GTI 16V
Corolla S
1S300

Miata
Miata
Miata
Miata

RX8
STi
STi
RX-8
STi

WRX

8/20/2006

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4

DNF
DNF

35.609
38.846
42.631
40.736
41.086
40.440
38.824
40.762
40.844

DNF

DNF

39.752

DNF
39.158
41.664
42.337

41.573
42.774
41.744
40.966
41.247
41.220
48.724
45.655

37.765
38.377

DNF
43.910

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

48.731

39.044
DNF

35.272
37.340
38.182
39.636
38.369
38.101
38.343
40.242
41.255

DNF
42.714

37.933
40.060
40.105
40.746

DNF

40.744
44.809
39.526
39.580
39.907
41.467
45.085

DNF

38.228
37.959

DNF
43.899

39.337
40.661
41.973
DNF
DNF

41.489

38.225
39.119

34.284
37.062
40.316
37.287
37.397
38.267
37.945
38.949
1 39.469
43.824
DNF

36.530
38.391
39.116
40.536

DNF

39.262
39.335

DNF
40.874
40.257
40.099
43.531

DNF

36.738
36.892

DNF
43.961

40.906
40.818
40.846
DNF
DNF

41.103

37.337
46.629

36.247
36.979
37.268
59.037
37.419
37.653
39.354
40.661
39.248
42.067

DNF

38.580
37.966
39.845
40.409
49.652

38.292
38.720
39.317
39.381
39.518
40.542
41.708
43.453

39.057
40.129
42.752
43.032

39.106
39.372
40.237
DNF
DNF

40.220

C

Best

37.337
39.119

34.284
36.979
37.268
37.287
37.397
37.653
37.945
38.949
39.248
42.067
42.714

36.530
37.966
39.116
40.409
42.337

38.292
38.720
39.317
39.381
39.518
40.099
41.708
43.453

36.738
36.892
42.752
43.032

39.106
39.372
40.237
999.000
999.000

40.220

OA PAXTime PAX

PAX Multiplier
34 37.337
64 39.119

PAX Multiplier :

3 30.341
30 32.726
32 32.982
33 32.999
35 33.096
39 33.323
44 33.581
57 34.470
67 34.734

107 37.229
110 37.802

PAX Multiplier :
23 32.183
45 33.448
63 34.461
92 35.600

109 37.299

PAX Multiplier :
49 30.519
54 30.860
68 31.336
72 31.387
73 31.496
84 31.959

103 33.241
115 34.632

PAX Multiplier :
27 29.464
28 29.587

111 34.287
113 34.512

PAX Multiplier :
62 32.067
71 32.285
87 32.994

120 819.180
120 819.180

PAX Multiplier :

86 32.337

: 1.000
114
118

.885
20
64
70
73
75
79
87
98

103
112
116

.881
56
84
97

110
113

797
22
32
39
40
41
50
78

100

.802
12
16
94
99

.820
52
58
72

120
120

.804
59



SCCA Hawaii Solo Il Results

Hawaii Raceway Park 8/20/2006
Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX
SM  Class Average : 38.736 PAX Multiplier : .845
Bradley Lau Blue Monster 35.830 35.243 34.702 34.417 34.417 6 29.082 8
Clifford Goto Dodge Neon R/T  37.196 35.708 35.306 35.059 35.059 10 29.625 17
Gene Van Orman BMW M3 39.589 36.605 36.591 38.284 1 36.591 25 30.919 34
Barry Raff Mini Cooper S DNF 38.546 DNF DNF 38.546 52 32.571 63
Dirk Minami Mini Cooper S DNF DNF 39.473 38.868 38.868 55 32.843 68
Elton Fujii Toyota Celica 46.947 42.443 40.088 DNF 40.088 83 33.874 91
Scott Tamashiro Subaru WRX 43.588 42.589 40.915 40.123 40.123 85 33.904 92
Johnny Agoot Nissan Sentra SE- 44.454 42.414 41.003 41.182 41.003 98 34.648 101
Jonathan Tabarejo Subaru WRX DNF 43.672 42.639 41.021 41.021 99 34.663 102
Vance Hashimoto Ford Mustang DNF 42.260 41.757 41.646 41.646 102 35.191 106
SM2 Class Average : 38.720 PAX Multiplier : .854
Daniel Libutti Mazda Miata DNF 37.392 37.362 36.093 36.093 13  30.823 28
Mitchell Loo Toyota MR2 43.057 39.984 38.598 37.563 37563 36 32.079 53
Brandon Stahl Nissan 3502 DNF 41.371 39.161 37.639 37.639 38 32.144 55
Steven Zane Mazda Miata 39.308 38.845 38.133 DNF 38.133 48 32.566 62
Laurence Dela Cruz Toyota MR2 45.571 DNF DNF 44.171 44171 116 37.722 115 N
FTD: 32.814 Overall Average : 62.543 Standard Deviation : 148.711
N - Novice PAXTime - PAX Adjusted Time
OA - Ranking based on Best time PAX - Ranking based on PAXed Time
DNF - Did Not Finish Run DNS - Did not Start

DNW -Did Not Work (No times will be recorded)

The PAX Index is an autocross handicapping system designed to allow comparison between the various SCCA Solo |l
classes. The PAX numbers represent times that should be run by cars developed to the limit of the rules and driven by
national caliber drivers. The PAX Index is updated each year to account for rule changes and is based on major events,
including the SCCA Solo Il Nationals, where there are plenty of fully prepared cars in the hands of top quality drivers.

To use the Index, multiply a given time by the class index number to get an indexed time. For example, if a CS car runs
a time of 42.800, its indexed time is 34.668 (42.800 x .810). If on the same course, an ASP car runs a time of 41.000, its
indexed time is 34.850 (41.000 x .850). In this case, the CS competitor performed the best.



